

of the City Council

Cindy Rosser

ProRodeo Hall of Fame - 2022

WHEREAS, Marysville native and all-around Cowgirl Cindy Rosser was inducted into the 2022 ProRodeo Hall of Fame on July 16, 2022, in Colorado Springs, Co; and

WHEREAS, Cindy was born and raised in Marysville, daughter of legendary cowboy Cotton and Linda Rosser. She grew up riding and training horses and the rodeos runs deep in her veins, it is her life work; and

WHEREAS, she joined the Girls Rodeo Association/Women's Professional Rodeo Association (WPRA) in 1969 and served 20 plus years on the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Cindy's life and career has been heavily involved in everything rodeo. Cindy has been awarded:

- 1986 Professional Rodeo Cowboy Association Secretary of the Year
- 1998 National Finals Rodeo Secretary
- 2012 RAM National Circuit Finals Rodeo Secretary
- Presented the American Flag in countless opening rodeo ceremonies
- Trained numerous horses on specialty tricks such as, to jump through paper, stand in a Liberty Bell, a birthday cake, a ring of fire and more
- Produced and designed openings and sponsor flags at the National Final Rodeo for 10 years

WHEREAS, in 1995 Cindy was named the Coca-Cola WPRA Woman of the Year, in 2015 she received the Lenora Reimer Heritage Award through the WPRA and in 2019 was honored with the Tad Lucas Award from the National Cowboy Museum; and

WHEREAS, 2020 she was chosen as the recipient of PRCA's Donita Barnes Contract Personnel Lifetime Award. Cindy is also a member of American Bucking Bull, Inc. and has sat on the Board of Directors for more than six years; and

WHEREAS, Cindy Rosser has been a loyal supporter of the Women's Professional Rodeo Association for decades and has worked, lived, breathed every facet of the rodeo industry.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, I, Dave Shaw, Mayor of the City of Yuba City and on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby recognize and honor **Cindy Rosser** for being inducted to the 2022 ProRodeo Hall of Fame. We urge all residents of the City of Yuba City to join me in celebrating Cindy Rosser's success and induction to the 2022 ProRodeo Hall of Fame!

Done on this 16th day of August 2022 in the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.